

VIA EMAIL and CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

John.DiSilvestre@stonybrookmedicine.edu

John DiSilvestre Laboratory Manager Stony Brook Pathologists 1320 Stony Brook Rd. Building F Level 2 Stony Brook, NY 11790 March 31, 2022 @ 3:25 pm USEPA – Region II Regional Hearing Clerk

Re: EXPEDITED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND FINAL ORDER ADDRESSING HAZARDOUS WASTE VIOLATIONS UNDER THE RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT, AS AMENDED

Stony Brook Pathologists EPA ID Number: NYR000249508 Docket Number: RCRA-02-2022-7206

Dear Mr. DiSilvestre:

Enclosed please find a copy of the fully executed Expedited Settlement Agreement and Final Order resolving your company's past failure to obtain a RCRA identification number. By signing the Agreement, among other things, you have certified that Stony Brook Pathologists has complied with the regulatory requirement cited in the Agreement and submitted proof of payment of the civil penalty in connection with this Agreement.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Sam Kerns of my staff at 212-637-4062 or Kerns.Sam@epa.gov. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Derval Thomas, Chief Hazardous Waste Compliance Section RCRA Compliance Branch Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division

Enclosure

Cc: Thomas Killeen, Chief RCRA Compliance and Technical Support Section Division of Materials Management New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 625 Broadway Albany, New York 12233-7256 Thomas.Killeen@dec.ny.gov